

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, dba
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and **AARON
WAYNE KLEIN**, dba Sweetcakes by
Melissa, and, in the alternative,
individually as an aider and abettor
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners,

v.

**OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES**,

Respondent.

Agency Nos. 44-14, 45-14

CA A159899

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RACHEL BOWMAN-CRYER, LAUREL
BOWMAN-CRYER AND LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEFAN C. JOHNSON
OSB No. 923480
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: 213.382.7600
Email: sjohnson@lambdalegal.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Litigant Contact Information pursuant to Rule 1.30 set on next page.

Filed August 29, 2016

Litigant Contact Information

TYLER SMITH
OSB No. 075287
ANNA HARMON
OSB No. 122696
TYLER SMITH & ASSOCIATES
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, OR 97013
Telephone: 202.955.0620
Email: tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

HERBERT G. GREY
OSB No. 810250
4800 SW Griffth Drive, Suite 320
Beaverton, OR 97005
Telephone: 503.641.4908
Email: herb@greylaw.org

Attorney for Petitioners

DENISE G. FJORDBECK
OSB No. 822578
LEIGH A. SALMON
OSB No. 064202
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503.378.4402
Email: leigh.a.salmon@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent

C. BOYDEN GRAY*
DEREK S. LYONS*
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON*
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 503.266.5590
Email:
derek@boydengrayassociates.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK*
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI*
CLEVE W. DOTY
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: 972.941.4444
Email: cdoty@firstliberty.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Strict Scrutiny is Not the Applicable Standard in This Case	7
II. Oregon’s Compelling Interest in Ending Discrimination Against LGBT People Warrants Enforcement of the Oregon Public Accommodations Law Without a New Judicially Created Religious Exemption.....	9
III. Across Generations of Equality Struggles, Courts Repeatedly Have Confirmed that Religious Objections Do Not Trump Society’s Compelling Interest in a Non-discriminatory Marketplace.....	29
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS	42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blachana, LLC v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 273 Or App 806, 359 P3d 574 (2015)	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 US 574 (1983).....	30
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F3d 736 (9th Cir 2004)	32
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 US 661 (2010).....	35
<i>Church at 295 S. 18th St., St. Helens v. Employment Department</i> 175 Or App 114, 28 P3d 1185 (Or App 2001)	7-8, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993).....	8, 36
<i>Cortez v. State</i> , 121 Or. App. 602, 855 P2d 1154 (1993)	27
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115, 370 P3d 272 (Colo App 2015)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F2d 1362 (9th Cir 1986)	30
<i>Employment Division v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1990).....	7, 9, 39
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.</i> , 155 F Supp 2d 1152 (ND Cal 2001).....	33
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F Supp 2d 1128 (D Or 2014)	12
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 NYS3d 422, 137 AD3d 30 (NY App Div 2016)	5, 32
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 US 241 (1964).....	37
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F Supp 2d 528 (WD Ky 2001).....	32
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 53 Fed Appx 740 (6th Cir 2002).....	32

<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 US 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 US 1 (1967).....	30
<i>Merrick v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 116 Or App 258, 841 P2d 646 (1992)	13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F Supp 941 (DSC 1966)	30
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 US 400 (1968).....	29-30
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal 4th 1145, 189 P3d 959 (Cal 2008)	5, 32, 34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S Ct 2584 (2015).....	5, 12, 33
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F3d 599 (9th Cir 2004)	32
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984).....	37
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 US 620 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 US. 47 (2006).....	36
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t and Hous. Comm’n</i> , 12 Cal 4th 1143, 913 P2d 909 (Cal 1996)	31
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	31
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Scis Univ.</i> , 157 Or App 502, 97 P2d 435 (1998)	25-26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 US 367 (1968).....	2, 9
<i>Wheeler v. Marathon Printing, Inc.</i> , 157 Or App 290, 974 P2d 207 (1998)	26
<i>Whelan v. Albertson’s</i> , 129 Or App 501, 879 P2d 888 (1994)	26

<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F Supp 1363 (SDNY 1975)	30
---	----

BALLOT MEASURES, CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ballot Measure 8 (1988)	12
Ballot Measure 9 (1992)	13, 14
Ballot Measure 9 (2000)	15
Ballot Measure 13 (1994)	15
Ballot Measure 36 (2004)	15
Oregon Bluebook, <i>Initiative, Referendum and Recall: 1988-1995</i>	12, 13, 14, 15
ORS 659.165 (renumbered 659.870 in 2001).....	14, 15
ORS 659A.400-659A.417.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bob Brawdy, <i>State Supreme Court to Hear Arlene’s Flowers Case</i> , Bellingham Herald (Mar. 3, 2016), http://www.bellinghamherald.com/news/ state/washington/article63870252.html	33
Casey Parks, <i>The Hate Keeps Coming: Pain Lingers for Lesbian Couple Denied in Sweet Cakes Case</i> , The Oregonian (July 2, 2016).....	4, 12
Douglas Nejaime & Reva B. Siegal, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015)	33
Dorothy L. Espelage, Bullying and the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning (LGBTQ) Community, in White House 2011 Conference on Bullying Prevention, http://www.stopbullying.gov /at-risk/groups/lgbt/white_house_conference_materials.pdf	23-24
Douglas Dowty, <i>Gay Couple: Otisco B&B Refused to Host Wedding; Business: We Don’t Discriminate</i> , Syracuse.com (July 2, 2015), http://www.syracuse.com/crime/index.ssf/2015/07/gay_couple_otisco_bb _refused_to_host_wedding_business_we_dont_discriminate.html	23-24

Edward J. Alessi, et al., <i>Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress among Heterosexuals and Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals</i> , J. Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma, Vol. 22, No. 5, 510-526 https://www.researchgate.net/publication/259353848_Prejudice-Related_Events_and_Traumatic_Stress_Among_Heterosexuals_and_Lesbians_Gay_Men_and_Bisexuals	27
Gary J. Gates, <i>Demographics of Married and Unmarried Same-Sex Couples: Analyses of the 2013 American Community Survey</i> (March 2015), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Demographics-Same-Sex-Couples-ACS2013-March-2015.pdf	11
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>Oregon Census Snapshot: 2010</i> (2011), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Oregon_v2.pdf	11, 12
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>United States – Census Snapshot 2010</i> (2011), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Oregon_v2.pdf	11
George T. Nicola, <i>Oregon Anti-Gay Ballot Measures</i> , <i>Gay & Lesbian Archives of the Pacific Northwest</i> (April 20, 2013), http://www.glapn.org/6013OregonAntiGayMeasures.html	12, 14, 15
GLSEN, <i>School Climate in Oregon 2013 State Snapshot</i> , https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/GLSEN%202013%20Oregon%20State%20Snapshot.pdf	24
GLSEN, <i>The 2013 National School Climate Survey</i> , http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf	24
Governor’s Task Force on Equality in Oregon, <i>Report to Governor</i> (Dec. 15, 2006) http://archivedwebsites.sos.state.or.us/Governor_Kulongoski_2011/governor.oregon.gov/Gov/pdf/letters/TaskforceOnEquality.pdf	16
Gregory Herek, <i>Facts About Homosexuality and Child Molestation</i> , http://facultysites.dss.ucdavis.edu/~gmherek/rainbow/html/facts_molestation.html	24
Hearing on Senate Bill 2 Before the Oregon Senate Judiciary Committee, Part I (March 12, 2007), http://oregon.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=15672 via “download audio” link	<i>passim</i>
Hearing on Senate Bill 2 Before the Oregon Senate Judiciary Committee, Part II (March 12, 2007),	

http://oregon.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=15672	<i>passim</i>
Hearing on Senate Bill 2 and House Bill 2007 Before the Oregon House of Representatives, Committee on Elections, Ethics and Rules Testimony (April 9, 2007), http://oregon.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=17530	<i>passim</i>
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129(5) Psychological Bulletin, 674 (2003)	28
Ilan H. Meyer & David M. Frost, <i>Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities</i> , in Handbook of Psychology and Sexual Orientation, Ch. 18, 252-266 (2012, Oxford Univ. Press, Charlotte J. Patterson & Anthony R. D'Augelli, eds.), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/289008046_Minority_Stress_and_the_Health_of_Sexual_Minorities	28
Ilan H. Meyer, Merilee Teylan & Sharon Schwartz, <i>The Role of Help-Seeking in Preventing Suicide Attempts among Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals</i> , 1-12, <i>Suicide and Life-Threatening Behavior</i> (2014) https://www.researchgate.net/publication/262308758_The_Role_of_Help-Seeking_in_Preventing_Suicide_Attempts_among_Lesbians_Gay_Men_and_Bisexuals	28
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	8
Note, William L. Esser, IV, <i>Religious Hybrids in the Lower Courts: Free Exercise Plus or Constitutional Smoke Screen?</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 211 (1998)	8
SDGLN Staff, <i>Hawaii Court Rules for Lesbian Couple Turned Away by Bed and Breakfast</i> , <i>San Diego Gay & Lesbian News</i> (Apr. 16, 2013), http://sdgln.com/news/2013/04/15/hawaii-court-rules-lesbian-couple-turned-away-bed-n-breakfast	24
Sharyn Jackson, <i>Gortz Haus Owners File Suit Against Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , <i>Des Moines Register</i> (Oct. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/B9MB-NRN2	33-34
Timothy Egan, <i>Oregon Measure Asks State to Repress Homosexuality</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 16, 1992.....	14
Vikki Ortiz Healy, <i>Ruling Sides with Same-Sex Couple Turned away by Bed-and-Breakfast</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Sept. 17, 2015), http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/politics/ct-lgbt-business-services-decision-met-20150917-story.html	14
